Supplemental material

Table S1: Evapotranspiration parameter used in the model setup of this study, table adapted from Glaser et al. 2016. Root depth
and interception storage parameters for the coniferous forest were changed compared to the calibrated parameter values of Glaser
et al. 2016. The leaf area index was set to zero for all vegetation types, since this showed to reduce the calculation time during dry
conditions substantially without a pronounced effect on the simulated discharge and surface saturation (while the partitioning
between transpiration and evaporation changed).

Deciduous tree land

Coniferous tree land

Riparian zone + streambed

Root depth (m)

Root distribution function
Evaporation depth (m)
Evaporation distribution function
Transpiration fitting parameter C1
Transpiration fitting parameter C2
Transpiration fitting parameter C3
Canopy storage parameter (m)
Initial interception storage (m)
Wilting point saturation

Field capacity saturation

Oxic limit saturation

Anoxic limit saturation

Evaporation limiting saturation (min.)

Evaporation limiting saturation (max.)

2

Cubic
0.2
Cubic
0.3

0.2

0.7
5.00E-04
5.00E-05
0.165
0.51

0.7

0.9

0.1

0.5

15
Cubic
0.2
Cubic
0.3

0.2

0.7
7.50E-04
7.50E-05
0.165
0.51

0.7

0.9

0.1

0.5

0.5
Cubic

0.2
Cubic

0.3

0.2

0.1
1.00E-04
1.00E-05

0.165

0.51

0.8

0.98

0.1

0.5




s - 3 o —~
"Tt:: o | - S FR _g
= m
p - o | = “E’ . .
% 31 sw2 « Sw4 o O Simulation
< S f© ® —— Observation
@ L lo &
o - Pk._F‘I*!L“ L [T, R B .J.-"'\h o H“-’ Wil AN AR o
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T I T T T T T T T T T T 1
= © o A o
E Mﬂ.w"kﬂ\ 5l
Q — 7 A ~— - L .
=
rRh PG S H'M ~ N\JVM
g 7 © A o -
el
& o- GW1 w | GW2 o | GW7
0 «© L)
o S o
© _ © ©
o o o | :
' l | A ol I 'I‘
< = < | }'{'\-‘-\,‘\.‘“'-"_—' f&r W J ;l‘-‘ll'. - rli h -\J"l 'q
T o o o 1Y UL S, | a0 | | AN
= . LA A iﬂu d“
LR U PR R T Y P R LU,
23 S gt ou e Ly
S o o o | Tsms
E o o T T T T T T T T T T T 1 obtY———T—T—T—TT T T T T T T 1
g q T Dec 2015 Jun 2016 Dec 2016 Jun 2017 Dec 2017
%) PR
s < =
2 o o
2 i Observation Simulation
S o o L E 10cm  40cm 1 0-15em ~ 30-45cm
o ol 20cm — 60cm 15-30cm ' 45-60cm
s
: e e NN s ot 2 B L2 RN oA
DJ SM3 o o] sM5 B '
o U T U T I T I Ll T o T T T T T T T T T T T T T

Dec 2015 Jun 2016 Dec 2016 Jun 2017 Dec 2017 Dec 2015 Jun 2016 Dec 2016 Jun 2017 Dec 2017

Figure S1: Simulated and observed time series of discharge, groundwater level below the surface, and volumetric water content. Colour bands indicate the possible span of simulated volumetric
water contents in the depths between two model nodes. The time series of the observation locations (cf. Figure 1) that are not shown here, are shown in Figure 3.



Mesh used in this study Alternative mesh

T T Fraction of time of saturation

00 02 04 06 08 1.0

Figure S2: Comparison of simulated frequencies of surface saturation in the seven investigated riparian areas for two different
model meshes. Left: mesh as used in this study; Right: alternative mesh with finer resolution in the riparian areas.




