## **Supplemental material**

5

Table S1: Evapotranspiration parameter used in the model setup of this study, table adapted from Glaser et al. 2016. Root depth and interception storage parameters for the coniferous forest were changed compared to the calibrated parameter values of Glaser et al. 2016. The leaf area index was set to zero for all vegetation types, since this showed to reduce the calculation time during dry conditions substantially without a pronounced effect on the simulated discharge and surface saturation (while the partitioning between transpiration and evaporation changed).

	Deciduous tree land	Coniferous tree land	Riparian zone + streambed
Root depth (m)	2	1.5	0.5
Root distribution function	Cubic	Cubic	Cubic
Evaporation depth (m)	0.2	0.2	0.2
Evaporation distribution function	Cubic	Cubic	Cubic
Transpiration fitting parameter C1	0.3	0.3	0.3
Transpiration fitting parameter C2	0.2	0.2	0.2
Transpiration fitting parameter C3	0.7	0.7	0.1
Canopy storage parameter (m)	5.00E-04	7.50E-04	1.00E-04
Initial interception storage (m)	5.00E-05	7.50E-05	1.00E-05
Wilting point saturation	0.165	0.165	0.165
Field capacity saturation	0.51	0.51	0.51
Oxic limit saturation	0.7	0.7	0.8
Anoxic limit saturation	0.9	0.9	0.98
Evaporation limiting saturation (min.)	0.1	0.1	0.1
Evaporation limiting saturation (max.)	0.5	0.5	0.5



Figure S1: Simulated and observed time series of discharge, groundwater level below the surface, and volumetric water content. Colour bands indicate the possible span of simulated volumetric water contents in the depths between two model nodes. The time series of the observation locations (cf. Figure 1) that are not shown here, are shown in Figure 3.

Mesh used in this study

Alternative mesh



Figure S2: Comparison of simulated frequencies of surface saturation in the seven investigated riparian areas for two different model meshes. Left: mesh as used in this study; Right: alternative mesh with finer resolution in the riparian areas.